





CONTENTS
o T = v .. 1
Specifications ....... e et esaseeee i 2
Operating Controls ......iiiiieieneecnnnanan 3-4
Service and Maintenance
Engine Service ...iiiuieeenreneneeneeennns 5
Filters .....ceeceoonnnsnes trreaessscansaa 6
Lubrication ....ccvvvevnnnn. e e teeeaaea 7-8
Cutting Height Adjustment ............... 9
Leveling Adjustment .........ccieevunnnn 10
Shear Bolts ..... caeis e v rresesaneacaane 11
Belt ........... N 11
Brake .......00.. fee e srm et aeas e 12
Hydraulic System ...... ettt s et e i3
TirS et iesneacnicnsnennnans cheeseceaa 13
POWING vttt ittt iicacnnsncoennanennas 14
Electrical Schematic ....... ceessaaas 15-16
Hydraulic Schematic ....ciiriiiinnnnnnns 17
Parts, Hydraulics
Positrac Valve .....ieienrennncnonnnnana 18
Control BloCK t.i.iieiiiinnnnonnannssnssas 18
Propulsion Pump & Wheel Motors ...... 15-20
Charge Pump & Cylinders .....eccnuens 21-22
Deck Drive Motor ........ Cenenan cemranen 23
Heat Exchanger ......... cbaseaens e 24
Parts, Assembly
Rear Tractor Assembly ........ e «s. 28
Air Intake ....vvvvvennnnnn te s troe s 26
Cooling and Battery Assembly .......c... 27
Exhaust Assembly .......iciiiiiiiinnss 28
Steering Assembly ....iiiiiiiiiiiiannnn 29
PTO Assembly ... ven it nennonnnnnsans 30
Deck Assembly ....verreersrnnnsonones 31-32
Rear Blade GuUArds ...esesavevsnvececeoas 33
Blade Assemb’y .....ice00an Cererer s 33
Height Adjus IS tviiretnrorcnsnonecenns 34
Leveling Switch .....vievneeenonrnns cess 34
Stabilizer Arms ....... Ceaeerer et eaas 35
Deck Drive +..veveennsnnees veseasrrsress 36
Wheel Mounts ...... Cr s e s e et es eeee 37
Caster Wheels ............. et 38
Roll Bar Assembly .....veersannasrsnossn 39
Trouble Shooting ............ Gt e et e s 40
Safety Decals ...ivivinerronossssncnssansa 4142
IndeX ...iierrieriernscecnnnnnns N 4344
Warranty ......c.ccccnitnnncansans B, 45
REGISTRATION
Date of Purchase / /
Dealers Name Phone No.
Serial Number-Machine
Serial Number-Engine

FOR DEWEZE MOWER -~ MODEL MCl44, BEGINNING SERTAL NO. MC144011
MC144 /0491



10.

11.

iz2.

13.

14.

SAFETY SECTION

SN R W MR TR Y T VRN AT DERGN DN e
| ]
- 11t WARNING 11t -
| |
- DO NOT OPERATE THIS MACHINE -
- UNTIL YOU HAVE READ AND UNDER- =
- STOOD THIS OPERATOR'S MANUAL -
| -

Never allow persons to operate this machine without proper instruction, or allow
children to operate the machine.

Never carry passengers.
Never direct discharge of materlal from the mower deck toward bystanders.

If leveling system malfunctions, turn down hill, proceed slowly to level ground
and stop machine.

Never drive on a hill that is steeper than 30 degrees,

Before making repairs, maintenance, or adjustment, turn blade clutch to OFF.
Turn the engine OFF. Remove the ignition key.

Before dismounting, turn off blades. Put guadrastat hand control in neutral
position and set parking brake. Stop engine and remove ignition key.

Relieve all pressure in the hydraulic system before disconnecting or working on
hydraulic lines.

Keep all shields in place during machine operation.
Do not place hands or feet under deck.
Do not fill fuel tank while engine running, or hot.

Place block under deck for support before performlng maintenance on mower blades
with deck raised.

When driving or transporting with outer decks up, make certain the blades are
completely under the decks.

Safety decals must be replaced on machine if missing or illegible.

OPERATING TIPS

1. ALWAYS CHECK ENGINE OQOIL AND COOLANT BEFORE STARTING.
2. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE PLENTY OF FUEL.

3. VISUALLY CHECK TIRES.

4. READ SAFETY DECALS.

S. ADJUST SEAT TO COMFORTABLE POSITION.

6. CHECK HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL BEFORE STARTING.

7. CARRY SHEAR BOLTS AND WRENCHES IN TOOL BOX.

-1-



SPECIFICATIONS

ENGINE -~ Cummins, Model 4B, 76 hp diesel
FUEL - #2 Diegel
OIL - 15W-40, API Classification CE/SF

BATTERY - Group 24, 875 Cca
FILTERE -

ENGINE
OIL: DewEze 500120, Fleetguard LF3345
FUEL, PRIMARY: DewEze 500122, Fleetguard FF5038
FUEL, SECONDARY: DewEze 500121, Fleetguard FF5052

HYDRAULIC
SPIN-QON: DewEze 520351, Lenz CP1002-10
CARTRIDGE: DewEze 520349, Shroeder N10O

AIR ‘
FILTER ELEMENT: DewEze 500123, P181054

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM -

WHEEL DRIVE: SUNDSTRAND M46 Piston motors

DECK DRIVE: SUNDSTRAND M46 Fixed Displacement Motor
- TORQUE~HUB, 24 to 1 gear reduction

CHARGE PUMP: SUNDSTRAND TKP 4/26 - 14.3

STEERING: ROSS/TRW

MOTOR OIL: 15W-40

HOSES - 12,000 psi bursting pressure

BELT, DECK DRIVE - Gates HI-POWER II POWERBAND 3/B56

SAFETY SWITCHES ~

OUTER DECK - When ocuter deck begins folding up, PREVENTS BLADES FROM RUNNING,

AND TURNS AUTO LEVEL OFF.

SEAT - If operator is not sitting on seat, BLADES WILL NOT ENGAGE, WHEEL DRIVE

MOTORS WILL NOT ENGAGE, and AUTO LEVEL IS OF¥.

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM - With parking brake on, BLADES WILL NOT ENGAGE, WHEEL DRIVE

MOTORS WILL NOT ENGAGE, and AUTO LEVEL IS OFF.

BRAKES are ON when ignition switch is OFF.

13
-
&
i
£

DRIVE -~ GOODYEAR, 38 X 14.00-20 NHS, 4 ply. Filled with 90 oz. tire sealant.

Inflated to 16 psi.

STABILIZER -~ GOODYEAR, 27 X 8.50-15 NHS. PFilled with 40 oz. tire sealant.

Inflated to 30 pai.
DECK CASTER =~ 400 X 8 Ssegmented tires.
400 X 6 Segmented tires.

BRAKES ~ Spring applied, automatic ON with ignition OFF. Hydraulic released.

-2~



OPERATING CONTROLS

16,

FUEL GAUGE

WATER TEMPERATURE GAUGE

TACHOMETER

AMP GAUGE

ENGINE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

PARKING BRAKE - Turns parking brake on and off.

NOTE: Parking Brake is automatically ON when ignition switch is OFF.
NOTE: Ground drive and Blade drive will NOT engage with parking brake ON.
LIGHTS -~ Turns on head lights and strobe light.

IGNITION SWITCH - For starting engine.

AUTO LEVEL - Turns on automatic leveling. The machine will not self level
if thia is turned off.

WARNING! AUTO LEVEL WILL NOT WORK WHILE STEERING IS EELD AGAINST STCP
DURING EXTREME RIGHT OR LEFT TURN.

HI / LO - HI puts machine into high speed range for rocad speed. 1O puts
machine into low speed range for mowing.

NOTE: POSI-TRAC MUST BE OFF WHEN OPERATING IN HI RANGE!
-3




11,

12.

13.

14.

15.

le.

17.

DECK FOLD ~ Hold the switch in the UP position to fold up outer decks. The
stabilizer wheels will pull in towards the machine at the same time. Hold the
switch in the DOWN position to lower the outer decks and move the stabilizer
wheels to the out position.

WARNING!! DO NOT FOLD DECK UNLESS MOWER IS ON LEVEL GROUND!

NHOTE: The safety switch on each deck will prevent the blades from engaging as
soon as the outer decks start folding up, and the Auto Level will turn OFF.

TILT - Overrides the automatic leveling. Hold switch to the left to tilt
machine to the left. Hold switch to the right to tilt machine to the right.

TO RAISE RIGHT DECK:
a. Turn Auto Level switch OFF. Hold tilt switch to the left until tractor is
. leaning completely to the left. Release switch.

b. Close valve on left leveling cylinder by moving valve handle perpendicular
to cylinder.

¢. Hold Tilt Switch to the right. The right deck will raise.
d. Turn engine off. Block deck before working underneath the deck.
TG LOWER RIGHT DECK:
a. SLOWLY open valve on left leveling cylinder. Right deck will lower to
ground.

b. Start engine. Turn Auto Level switch ON; Tractor will level.

NOTE: To raise and lower left deck, use same procedure as above, on opposite
side.

POSI-TRAC ~ Turn ON for better traction on sloping ground or muddy conditions.
Turn OFF for general mowing on level ground.

NOTE: POSI-TRAC must be OFF when operating in HI Range.
NOTE: Tires may mar the turf while making sharp turns with Pogi~Trac ON.

TRANSMISSION -~ Push Quadro-Stat lever forward for forward travel; back for
reverse travel. Move lever slowly to increase speed.

THROTTLE - Push forward for increased engine speed; back for idle.
NOTE: ALWAYS OPERATE MOWER. AT FULL ENGINE SPEED.

BLADE - Push forward slowly to engage blades. Engine should be at less than 1/3
full throttle when engaging blades.

NOTE: Blades will not engage if parking brake is ON, if operator is not
sitting on seat, or if deck wings are not down.

WINCH - Outlet for the remote switch for winch operation. Switch is stored in
tool box. See the separate Ramsey Winch manual for operation and service.



ENGINE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

DAILY, or 3 MONTHS 6 MONTHS 12 MONTHS 2 YEARS
REFUELING or 250 HRS. or 500 HRS. or 1000 HRS. or 2000 HRS.
CHECK CHANGE CR REPLACE
0il level
Ccolant level Lube oil Lube o0il Lube oil Lube oil
Fan Lube filter Lube filter Lube filter Lube filter
Drive belt Fuel filter Fuel filter Fuel filter
Fuel water trap Antifreeze
Radiator cowling
Radiator core

3 MONTHS & MONTHS 12 MONTHS 2 YEARS
or 250 HRS. or 500 HRS. or 1000 HRS. or 2000 HRS.
ADJUST
Valve lasgh Valve lash
clearance clearance
3 MONTHS & MONTHS 12 MONTHS 2 YEARS
or 250 HRS. or 500 HRS. or 1000 HRS. or 2000 HRS.
CHECK/INSPECT
Air c¢leaner Air cleaner Air cleaner Air cleaner
Intake system Intake system Intake system Intake system
Antifreeze Antifreeze Antifreeze
Fan hub Fan hub
Belt tension Belt tension
Belt tensioner Belt tensioner
bearing bearing
Damper

FUEL: #2 Diesel
OIL: 15W-40, API Classification CE/S¥

ANTI-FREEZE: Heavy Duty, meeting chemical composition of GM-6038M




FILTERS AND BATTERY

Figure 2

Figure 4

AIR CLEANER
Filter Element (Figure 2, Item A, 500123). Clean and inspect every 250 hours.

ENGINE OIL FILTER
Spin-on filter (Figure 3, Item D, 500120). <Change every 250 hours.

ENGINE FUEL FILTERS
Primary filter (Figure 4, Item G, 500122). Change every 500 hours.
Secondary filter (Figure 4, Item F, 500121). Change every 500 hours.

HYDRAULIC FILTERS
Cartridge filter (Figure 4, Item H, 520349). Change every 500 hours.

Spin-on filter (Figure 3, Item E, 520351). Change every 500 hours.

BATTERY
Group 24, 875 CCA, Maintenance Free (Figure 2, Item C). To remove battery, first

remove the left engine cowling and the air pre-~cleaner bowl (Figure 2, Item B).

-y



LUBRICATION

Left Front Deck
Figure 5

Figure 5 is for teft side. Al grease peoints are duplicated on right side.
A. Grease Ddily — Wheels and wheel pivots.

Left Rear Deck

Figure &

Figure 6 is for Left side. All greose points are duplicated on Right Side.
A. Greagse Daily - Wheels and wheel pivot.

B. Grease Daily — Stabilizer pivots.

C. Grease Weekiy - Stabilizer wheel pivots




LUBRICATION

Figure 7
A. Grease Daily -~ Shaft Slide
B. Grease Daily — Constant Velocity U=Joint
C. Grease Dgily — Cuiside U-—Joints
Power Steering Cylinder Figure 8

A\ c«"—A

A. Grease Daily — Steering cylinder bushings




DECK HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT

The cutting deck can be adjusted for cutting from 3" to 10",

TO ADJUST CUTTING HEIGHT:

1.

Raise one deck at a time, high enough that all the caster wheels are off the
ground. See instructions under TILT on page 4 to raise the decks,

NOTE: MAXIMUM CUTTING HEIGHT FOR SLOPE MOWING IS 8". A HIGHER SETTIRG MAY
RESULT IN DAMAGE TO THE PTO SHAFTS WHEN MOWING ON SLOPES.

Remove the two front, and outgide rear, caster wheels. Replace the wheels,
using the combination of 1" (A), 2" (B}, and 3" (C) spacers below the bracket
to get the desired cutting height.

Remove the height adjusting pin (D) from inside deck wheel. Adjust sc wheel
is same height as deck caster wheels. By alternating holes, you c¢an adjust
this wheel in 1" increments.

After adjusting the caster wheels on both decka, with both decks lowered and
machine level, adjust the Acme Screw located on left side of tractor, above
center of the deck (see Figure 10, page 10), until the center of the decks is
level with outer decks.

s Left Rear Deck
B ' Figure 9

/

U

Al
\

ke
/)
//

W
\

N

= \\%//// m\\w




LEVELING ADJUSTMENT

The Mercury switches which control the automatic leveling are located on the under
frame of the tractor, above center of the mower deck. (See drawing below.)

TO ADJUST MERCURY SWITCHES:

NOTE: LOOSEN MERCURY SWITCHES ENOUGH TO MOVE BY HAND WHEN ADJUSTIﬁG. THEY

ARE MADE OF GLASS AND WILL BREAK IF HIT WITH HARD OBJECT.
Start engine and set at FULL THROTTLE.

With Buto Level ON and Operator on seat, hold TILT switch te the left until
tractor is leaning to the left. Release switch.

If tractor does not return to upright, move outer end of the LEFT
mercury switch (L) DOWN slightly. Repeat (2) and adjust until tractor
returns to upright.

If tractor returns past upright, move outer end of the LEFT mercury switch UP
slightly. Repeat (2) and adjust until tractor stops at upright.

Repeat the above procedure, tilting tractor to the RIGHT, and adjusting the
RIGHT mercury switch (R).

If tractor continues to move right and left after returning to upright, move
the outer end of BOTH mercury switches up slightly and repeat adjusting
procedure.

Figure 10

i



SHEAR BOLT

The blade shear bolts (A) are located on the PTO shaft next to the gear boxes.
Always replace with a Grade 8, 5/16" X 2" bolt, and LOCK NUT.

IMPORTANT: MAKE SURE BLADES ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO EACH OTHER BEFORE
REPLACING SHEAR BOLTS.
PTC DRIVE COLLAR
When replacing or installing the PTO Drive Collar, the Bolt (B) must be:

1. Grade 8, 7/16 X 2 1/2 NF Bolt

2. Torqued to 120 foot pounds

BELT
T0 REMOVE OR REPLACE DPRIVE BELT:
1. Loosen belt idler pulley Tightener Bolt (E).
2. Remove Guard (F).
3. Remove the two bolts from Pillow Block Bearing (D).
4. Loosen two set screws (C). Slide PTO Shaft apart.

5. Slip belt off over PTO Shaft.

Shear bolts
PTO shaft

. Figure 11

-11-




WHEEL DRIVE MOTOR AND BRAKES

Remove the three beolts (2) from the Wheel Motor Cover {1) to remove the Wheel
Motor Cover.

Remove the two caliper brake mounting bolts (6).

Release the Brake Disk (3} from the bushing (5) by removing the three bolts
(4), and re-inserting them into the threaded holes (15}).

Remove the Hydraulic Hose (11) from caliper, and plug Hydraulic Hose and open
Port.

Remove Caliper (7) from Disk by backing out set screw (14) and rotate
threaded Actuator (16) counter-clockwise enough to. loogen the grip on the

disk.

NOTE: DO NOT REMOVE THE CALIPER UNLESS YOU NEED TO REPAIR OR REPLACE THE BRAKE

DISK OR CALIPER,

TO REASSEMBLE BRAKE AND MOTOR

6.

10.

11,

1z.

Place brake caliper (7) on Brake Disk (3). Attach Brake Disk (3) to Bushing
(2) with the three 1/4" X 1 1/2" bolts (4). Tighten bolts,

Insgert the two shoulder bolts {6} to locate the caliper on the disk.

Mark caliper location on disk; remove disk and caliper.

Tighten Actuator by rotating clockwise until snug against disk; turn an
additicnal 1 to 1 1/3 turns, and tighten set screw. This clamps the caliper
to the disk with the proper pre-load and position.

Attach hydraulic hose to brake.

Re-install disk (3) on motor shaft; torque bolts (4} to 9 ft./lbs.

Install the two shoulder bolts (6) through caliper. Make sure the caliper
glides freely on shoulder bolts after tightening.

Figure 12

wl2-—



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

OIL LEVEL - Check daily. Maintain oil level between the F and L
marks on dipstick. Use 15W-40 Motor 0il.

FILTERS - Change RETURN LINE FILTER and SYSTEM CHARGE FILTER
after first 50 hours, then every 500 hours, or
ANNUALLY, whichever comes first.

OII. CHANGE -~ Change oil every 1,000 hours. ‘
0il type: 15W-40 Motor 0il, designated SAE J183.
Clean tank at time of oil change.

PUMP and MOTOR SERVICE -~ See enclosed Service Manual for
SUNDSTRAND M—46 Pump and Motor.

TORQUE HUB - Change o0il after first 50 hours, then annually o

every 1,000 hours, whichever comes first. '
Use 0il type SAE EP 950.

TROUBLE SHOOTING - Contact your authorized DewEze Dealer, or
DewEze Mfg., Inc., Harper, K8 67058.
Phone 800-835-1042

DECK GEAR BOXES

OIL TYPE - SAE 90 EP

Check oil level every 50 hours. Fill to 0il Level Plug.

Change o0il annually.

TIRES

DRIVE TIRES -~ Maintain at 16 psi. Tires are filled at factory
with 90 oz. tire sealant.

JACK POINT ~ FOR REMOVING DRIVE WHEELS - Place floor jack under
Wheel Motor Housing. Block opposite wheel to
prevent tractor from rolling.

STABILIZER TIRES - Maintain at 30 psi. Tires are filled at
factory with 40 o0z. tire sealant.

13—




TOWING

SN DN NN N BT D BN SN e B e
] u
. CAUTION »
] =
- DO NOT TOW THIS MACHINE =
- WITHOUT FIRST DISENGAGING »
= THE TORQUE-HUB WHEEL UNITS u
» |
L& N B B _F N B N N ]

TO DISENGAGE THE TORQUE~-HUBS FOR TOWING:

1. Disengage the Torgue~Hub on both front and rear wheel
motors.

2. Remove the two bolts (1) holding disengagement cap (2)
onto Torgue~Hub.

3. Turn disengagement cap over and install onto hub with
protruding center towards the inside. Tighten bolts.

NOTE: You may need to rock the wheel slightly for the
cap to push in completely.

4. Reverse the above procedure after towing to put machine
in driving mode.

(/bo
0
a
0p Tow position

Orive position

Figure 13

-14-

............



ITEM

U i B

SCHEMATIC

GRN
18

ELECTRIC
AMMETER

)

BLK

18

OlL PRESS
o GAUGE
SENDER

FUEL
l SENQER

Bt x
t8

WATER TEMP
GAUGE

ORG
18

[
| WATER SENDER
i

ry HLK
.RED 8 R T
RED BLY 1z
8 FUSES 204
= YEL
[ T
] o- RED/WHT
it
IGNITION o WHT/BLK —
6
BLADE
(8) DISENGAGED | N.0. 8RN
SWITCH 18
RED NEUTRAL Bﬁ? %ﬁ?
18 START
SWITCH | WiNCH
Ye- | REMGTE CONTROY,
= = By @Ii‘]b
| no T 16 WINCH
BLK H CONTROL
@% ¢ D M:zg] ! SCLENGID
C%J

BATTERY

i
NEUTRAL
EU'(E 16 STA

R
= RELAY |
WHT
\\\\\\)»e$§\ N
o Ot LK 4 U- |
STARTER
{] e BL 4
RESISTOR

PART NO.

530061
530063
530064
530065
530062

ALTERNATOR

DESCRIPTION

Tachometer
Ammeter

0il press. gauge
Fuel gauge

Water temp. gauge

WINCH

2300683
530060
540135
530038
530058

CWwW~NO

Ignition switch

Battery

Winch

Switch, blade/seat
Switch, neutral start

-1 53 —




ELECTRIC

SCHEMATIC

HEADLIGHTS

}/@

Bl .
18 Y
ot ﬁ : e
YEL N M ORG/WHT 16
14
o RED1/8WHT oL o ORG 16
e WHT /BLIC ooy UNFOLD I Ll os
18 L RED /WHT [
s ﬁw
WHT 18 O O
Ly ___@ i e | orowe
$—RED,/WHT N.O. ~ WHT /BLU O O
18 16 w!rrg 1 |
o e e I
Ly ) RELAYE | g |
»—RED/WHTAE_:% NG . | g =
16 | WHTS [ WHTS SOLENDHD
POSi- L""ﬁ"“"""“ 5 B1Lsu i E‘Lsu : VALVES
{ YEL P YEL
e i o T L]
WHT o Hi- LG
18 ’ VALVE MERCURY ;
GRN SWITCHES
16 1 L?
_ e
POS!-TRAC 49 S s
VALVE
WHT /BLU
BRAr(E 18
HT/ELK
BRAKE
RED/ORG : (3 % SAFETY
EGRA«[PUR !
S\EE%SES WHT/RED 16
% i BLADE
= SAFETY
SHUTGFF
VALVE
. P
L. T 3
WHT/GRN 16 oRvE
3y — F
s S (7 g Hen,
VALVE
ITEM PA . PTION .
' RT NO.  DESCRIPTI 14 530085 Mercury switch assy.
H 530059 Switch, deck 15 530044 Headlight
12 530007 Switch, SPST 16 530045 Strobe
13 530020 Switch, SPOT 17 530028 Relay




STABILIZER
WHEEL
FOLD

1258
P31

MC—144 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

STEERING &
£

i
1
5 bd
Pt

LEWVELING

Ei_—E_Jg-__’?—]
.

-7 -




POSITRAC VALVE
Figure 14

CONTROL BLOCK

Figure 15

s

iTEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 520379  Vaive body
2 520373 Relief valve
3 520378  Solenoid valve
4 520376 Solenoid bracket
5 520374 Coil
6 520375 Connector
7 520377 Nut .
8 520372 Flow divider / combiner
§ 520345 Complete valve cssy
(liems 1-8)
ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
10 520369 Solenoid valve
1 5206370 Coil
12 520384 Relief valve
13 520381 Valve body
14 520164 Complete conirel block
{ltems 10-13)

_18m




WHEEL DRIVE AND BRAKES

Figure 16

Continued on page 24 Continued on page 21
Continued on page 24 Continued on page 23

INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

ITEM # 2 WHEEL MOTORS ITEM #10 POSI-TRAC
ITEM # 4 BRAKES "ITEM #11 FILTER ASSEMBLY, DRIVE SYSTEM
ITEM # 6 CONTROL BLOCK ITEM #12 PROPULSION PUMP

]G




WHEEL DRIVE AND BRAKES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART HNO. DESCRIPTION
1. 520315 Hydraulic hose assembly 45, 520018 Adaptor, tee
2, 520158 Wheel motor 46. 520201 Adaptor
3. 520308 Hydraulic hose assembly 47. 520344 Adaptor
4. 520347 Brake assembly 48. 520198 Adaptor, tee
5. 520305 Hydraulic hose assembly 49, 520186 Adaptor, 90 degree (2)
6. 520164 Control block 50. 520187 Adaptor, 90 degree (6)
7. B106&S3 0il reservoir 51. 520181 Adaptor, tee
8. 520306 Hydraulic hose agsembly 52. 520205 Adaptor, 45 degree (2)
9. 520307 Hydraulic hose assembly 53. 520207 Adaptor, 90 degree (2) L mb
10. 520345 Pogi-trac valve.. £4. 520118 Adaptor, 90 degree (3)»W@¥§‘
11. 520348 Filter assembly 55. 520214 Adaptor, 90 degree bulkhead (3)
520349 Filter, cartridge 56. 520118 Adaptor, (2)
12. 8520156 Propulsion pump assembly 57. 520215 Adaptor, 90 degree swivel (2)
3. 520321 Hydraulic hose assembly (2) 58. 520180 Adaptor, tee
i4. 520327 Hydraulic hose assembly 59. 520184 Hose barb
18, 520301 Hydraulic hose assembly 60. 520177 Hose barb, bent tube
i16. 5203186 Hydraulic hose assembly 81. 3500107 Hose clamp (2)
17. 520322 Hydraulic hose assembly 62. 520188 Adaptor, 90 degree
18. 520328 Hydraulic hose assembly 63. 520190 Adaptor '
15. 520302 Hydraulic hose assembly 64. 520210 Adaptor, tee
20. 520314 Hydraulic hose, suction 65. 520356 Cap, dipstick
21. 520319 Hydraulic hose assembly
22. 520325 Hydraulic hose assembly
23. 520298 Hydraulic hose assembly
24. 520324 Hydraulic hose assembly
25. 520300 Hydraulic hose assembly
26, 520299 Hydraulic hose assembly
27. 520323 Hydraulic hose assembly
28. 520297 Hydraulic hose assembly
2%. 520320 Hydraulic hose assembly
30. 520295 Hydraulic hose assembly
31. 520318 Hydraulic hose assembly
32. 520317 Hydraulic hose assembly
33. 520294 Hydraulic hose assembly
34. 520296 Hydraulic hose assembly
3%. 520293 Hydraulic hose assembly
36, 520216 Adaptor (2)
37. 520024 Adaptor, 90 degree (4)
38. 520026 Adaptor, 90 degree
39. 520189 Adaptor (2)
40. 520197 Adaptor, 90 degree
41, 520193 Adaptor
42. 520202 Adaptor, 90 degree (2)
43, 520029 Adaptor, 90 degree (5)+
44, 520343 Adaptor, 90 degree

-2



CHARGE PUMP, STEERING,

& CYLINDERS

Figure 17

[ﬁ; Continued on page 24

INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

ITEM # 7  OUTRIGGER CYLINDERS
ITEM # § LEVELING CYLINDERS
ITEM # 3  MOWER DECK CYLINDERS
ITEM # 6  VALVES

5§5 Continued on page 19

ITEM # 7
ITEM # 8
ITEM #10
ITEM #35

-2 1=

POWER STEERING
FILTER ASSEMBLY,
CHARGE PUMP
ACCUMULATOR

CYLINDER SYSTEM



CHARGE PUMP, STEERING,

& CYLINDERS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1. 520147 Cylinder, outrigger 44. 520093 Adaptor (5)
2. 520146 Cylinder, leveling 45. 520211 Adaptor (2)
3. 520148 Cylinder, deck fold 46. 520182 Adaptor (2}
4. 52031z Hydraulic hose assembly 47. 520130 hdaptor, 90 degree
5. 520161 Steering pump 48. 520206 Adaptor, 80 degree (2)
6. 520217 Valve assembly, two bank . 49. 520340 Adaptor, tee
520009 valve, single 50. 820200 Adaptor
520010 valve, single, w/A lock 51. 520201 Adaptor
520008 Valve, A lock attachment 52. 520203 Adaptor, 90 degree (2)
7. 520221 Cylinder, steering 53. 520204 Adaptor, tee
8. B203s0 Filter assembly B4. 520183 Adaptor
520381 Filter 55. 520185 Adaptor, 90 degree (2)
9. 510653 0il reservoir 56. 520094 Adaptor, 45 degree
16. 520157 Charge pump 57. 820021 Adaptor, 45 degree
11. 520352 Steering relief valve 58, 520341 Adaptor, extra long
12. 550004 Steering wheel 59. 520342 Ball wvalve
13. 5201s2 Steering column 60. 520356 Cap, dipstick
i4. 520283 Hydraulic hose assembly (2)
i15. 520285 Hydraulic hose assembly (2)
16. 520284 Hydraulic hose assembly (2)
17. 520287 Hydrauliic hose assembly (2)
18. 520286 Hydraulic hose assembly (2)
ig9. 520335 Hydraulic hose assembly (2)
20, 520332 Hydraulic hose assembly
21. 520329 Hydraulic hose assembly
22. 520331 Hydraulic hose assembly
23, 520330 Hydraulic hose assembly
24. 520311 Hydraulic hose assembly
25, 520310 Hydraulic hose assembly
26, 520309 Hydraulic hose assembly
27. 520313 Hydraulic hose assembly
28. 520326 - Hydraulic hose assembly
29. 520292 Hydraulic hose assembly
30. 520291 Hydraulic hose assembly
31. 520280 Hydraulic hose assembly
32. 520281 Hydraulic hose assembly
33. 520289 Hydraulic hose assembly
34. 520290 Hydraulic hose assembly
35. 520220 Accumulator
36, 520282 Hydraulic hose assembly
37. 520024 Adaptor, 90 degree (10)
38. 520017 Adaptor, tee (2)
39, 520020 Adaptor, 90 degree (4)
40. 520180 Adaptor, tee (4)
41. 520018 Adaptor, tee
42. 520026 Adaptor, 90 degree (3)
43. 520016 Adaptor, tee (2)

-22-



DECK DRIVE MOTOR
PROPULSION PUMP
HOT OIL SHUTTLE

Figure 18 -

4@3 Continued on page 24 4@5 Continued on page 19
INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS:
ITEM # 1 PROPULSION PUMP

ITEM # 3 MOTOR, DECK DRIVE
ITEM #11 HOT OIL SHUTTLE

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTICON

1. 520156 Hydraulic pump assembly 8. 520303 Hydraulic hose

2. 520334 Hydraulic hose 9. 520304 Hydraulic hose

3. 520189 Motor, deck drive 10. 8520333 Hydraulic hose

4. 520187 Adaptor, 90 degree 11. 520338 Hot oil shuttle
5. 520305 Hydraulic hoee 12. 520195 Adaptor, straight
6. 520224 hdaptor, straight 13. 520196 Adaptor, straight
7. 520029 Adaptor, 90 degree

—-2 -



HEAT EXCHANGER
RELIEF VALVE

Figure 19

/A\
A\

Continued on page 19
Continued on page 23

INCLUDES THE FCOLLOWING COMPONENTS:

A

Continued on page 19
Continued on page 21

# 9 Heat Exchange
#10 Check Valve
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. PESCRIPTION
1. 520315 Hydraulic hose 7. 5202235 Adaptor, straight
2., 520334 Hydraulic hose 8. 520200 Adaptor, straight
3. 520308 Hydraulic hose g, 520160 Heat exchanger
4. 520312 Hydraulic hose 16. 520337 Check valve
5. 520199 Adaptor, tee 11. 520288 Hydraulic hosae
6. 520207 Adaptor, 90 degree 12. 520208 Adaptor, tee

D



IXZE—9 ‘MaJdg
§D8S ‘USjIMG
8shG ‘uid

pos ‘uid

zim Z/1 X DN9L/S ‘Hog
uid

Juby ‘wup JezyigRys
}48] ‘WD JBZigDlS
8/¢ ‘NN
w\m UBUSDM N0
/1 % ZE—0l 'mesdg
um p/e x g/ ‘lled
T/t NN

/1 susbam oo
F/E-1 X 3NZ/t ‘hos
m\m ‘aysom IDES
Z/1-1 X DNB/g ‘iog
L % ONB/E ‘sog

doo spg
18pUBE {BAB| |8Nj
jexsng

AUBL |3nd
dpa pAp
ajp|d doj
110A18884 PAH
dapuAs Bujjeas
#oey puo siqej
1804 You|m
Youim
upjsusdshg
jpes
NOLLI¥3S3]

91/ ‘N

6800%S
8¢00¢S
BL041G
BLOELG
961018
B1601LS
£I9016
ZZ901s
CLZ0LG
[ RAR
G001 1S
10vY0LS
SLZ0Ls
6LZ01S
vE60LS
S90S
LGEOLS
£900LS
802016
690005
L£100S
ZL100%
Y5905
95£026
IBOLS
£690i%
Ly 10ZS
LELOYS
9¢10¥%S
GELO¥YS
08011S
064015
ON 1¥Vd

O —
N# M

L~ 0
NN

W
™~

O —MNM 9
NN NN

TONM G OMMO MO~ NV U WO
— e v e e

=
{ad
=

oz s4nbiy AIEWISEY HOLDVY)L HvIM

—25-



17 ednbiy

(r) v/t "N

(v) v/1 ‘“ioysom 207

(¥) zim /¢ x ONV/L ‘Y08
FOEIIVETE RS

dwipjo asop

agn

agnj

#0q|3

L&Cnvm_ulm._l

isuoe|d Uy

NCILdID253d

ATANRISSY IMVINID ¥V

LEAASS]
AL RS
¥800¥S
£Z100s
£LLOOOS
9.,000%
£6100%
¥ £000%S
££0008
240008

'ON 1avd

A

Z T HM"nNOSONO

EH

o D e



N\w X 0] ‘mesaog
pnoJiys un4

ajqboy puncaqg

91/G “nn

zZiM | X JNSL/G ‘Hoed
#/1 40N

m\m ‘Usyspm D[4
g/¢ “1eyspm X007

I X DNg/¢ ‘ilog
jeliIclg

CEOL1LS
£41006G
8¥00%%
807016
Z6601G
yZZolLs
59¢01S
FAAVA
£9001%
¥L1006

7z ‘duwp|> ssop

¥/1 ¢ ‘duwp|o ssoy
v/¢ 7 ‘dwpo asoy
Jamo| ‘esoy ‘phy
doi ‘ssoy -ppy
oW Jeqgny

doajs Adeyog
Aisypg

0}01poy

1sBupyoxe Do}y

NOLLdIYDS3d

FAV
¥801 LG
goollg
¢11006
€1 100%
1601 1LS
GgeOLSG
0900%Y
LZ000S
091075

'ON 1d¥d

SN TN C 0O O

7Z @4nbij

WAL AM3IEVE ONY 9N{II00D

-2 -



¢z e4nbl4

dous d2|pnw
dwpp 495NN

¥/1 N ¥ZZ01S
ZIM ¥ /EXINTY /L ‘Heg  ¥ROOYS

BYLOLS
£8000G

W) W~ 00

dwo|o J8|iiny  88000S
aqn} §snbyxy  G6601S

oqny X8i4  ZLLOVS
"ASSD JBiHNW 0601 1S

NOILdIHOS3G "ON 1dVd AEEE
ATGNISSY 1SNVHX3

- 0N <t

—D 8



$7 eunbiy

xumN wwﬂm»O #h_.oﬁm

{c1# ouaspu)ho Bupess 177078
087 X 8/¢ ‘A8 ¢€BOIILGS

Z/1 X 91/6 'meuds |85 $G7Z0LS
Z/1 x g/¢ 'maids j8g  1910LlG
zim ¢/ X ONV/LOCHRPE  $BOOYS
uid Jepen G/L01S

Buiysng  Z¢601S

48pUlAD fuld  0FBOILS

ABYSDM X207 L1901G

sipulds InN 0L9G1S

48mo| ‘|DBS  BOODLS

spddn ‘joeg  209GIS

| 8Dy /090iS

buidoag  9090LS

Jojpaadas asoy 69901C

4pjoa Bupeeis  |6BOES

ajpid |DeS  GBGOLS

s|pulds bBuuesis  g1901g

2WiDE: 798015

NCGILJIHOS3d "ON LYVd

ATAWISEY ONIMITLS

0l

Z Nt TO~NO0

31i

e e e e . e e e e e A e e e A A e & 4 S i S e i e e e e e e s e <}




Figure 25

PTO SHAFT
ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTICN
1 540106 Block bearing 16 540123 Shear device yoke
2 540118 Bearing cross 17 540134 3/8 NC x .375 Ski. head cop screw
3 540119 Bearing cross 18 540129 Beil bearings (31)
4 540120 Bearing clip 19 540130 Left PTO shisld
5 300137 S/18 NC x 2 GRD & Bolt 20 540131 Right PTO shield
6 410222 5/%5 NC Lock nut 21 540132 Nylon bearing
7 540114 1/2 NF x 2.25 GRD 8 Bolt 22 540133 Becring retainer
8 510396 1/2 NC Lock nuf 23 310030 1/2 NC x 2 Bolt
g 410389 5/16 x 1.25 x 1.25 Key 24 210350 1/2 NC Wizflenge nut
10 510181 3/8 NC x .50 Set screw 25 540125 Yoke & shaft assy Eleff)
11 54C117 Sheave & yoke assy 26 540124 Yoke & shaft assy (right)
12 540128 Housing 27 510915 Guard
13 540126 CV yoke 28 510196 5/16 NC x .50 Wizfiange bolli
14 340127 CV yoke & shaft assy 29 540120 Bearing clip
15 540122 Spline collar

_.30...



@/ j@g}@ %g%i% v

l

s

\ \
GNBUMUQMNU--‘_ @ e

o

LEFT MOWER DECK

Figure 26
ASSEMBLY




Isysem 3ooT z/1 6TZ0TS 6T
«T ‘aooedsg I#80TS LE mﬂ\w * xsysem 3e1d /1 BZT100S 8T

ATqussse aqni apTTs Juoad 1L60TS 9g azeys joaTd zsjuso / asseds 690T1S LT
ATquasse aqniy a8PIIs Ieay OLGOTS SE 33eys j0aTd I93U8D TEBOTS 91
20T 8/€ 1L2Z0TS ¥€ «g ‘aooedg ZP80TS ST

3NN DN 8/¢ ZTLZOTS £€ wE ‘xo0eds £¥80TS v
aTod §°T X ON 8/¢€ TSEOTS Ze utd youlg 900012 €T

8Tqes IIT1T 0LT00S 1€ aqnl SpPTIs A035eD AwdY TLOTTS A

pox uTeyd 8pTsing SLSOTS o€ (ge# abed ass) megs Io3sRD [TRWS 09100§ 11

poa uTeyd ITPPTH LLSOTS 62 (ge# obed s9s) T9sym Io3sedn abied 651008 01

paenb ureyD mﬁﬂmcH. 9/.50TS (¥ Atquesse YJI03F I03seD Jesy ZSS0TS 6
(poxTnbax L¥y) uTeRYyS> pPIEND ¥£80TS Lz Alquesse 3I0] IO35BD JUOLY 1SS0TS 8
anu Y007 ON #/¢ ¥60TS 92z xaputldo piod 8¥T0ZS L

31089 §°Z X DN B/E S¥60TS ¥4 PI2TYs OLd L?80TS 9

utd x8puUTTAD ov801s ve mm&m,%\m\m! m\\a\ xoqaAesn 8600%S S

dt1o urdateq 9zE0t? £2 (3ubta) ATqussse ¥o9p 8pIBINO Z950TS i

utd juauwysnipy 6£801S A4 {3387) ATqwesse 3oap dPTBINO 19501S £

utd 8EBOTS 134 {qybta) Arqussse oap apTsur v950TS A

370" S¢°T X DN Z/1 £LVOTS oz (3397) Asse 3oap spTsUT £96015 T

NOILdINOSHA ‘ON I¥uvd HALI NOII4I¥OSHEA ‘ON Tuvd WHLI

ATHWESSY MOHd d3IMOW IAHT

-32-



Figure 27

REAR BLADE GUARDS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 510869 Inside blaode guard
2 510868 Cutside blade guard
3 510975 Cutside rod
4 510828 Inside rod
5 510249 1/8 x 3/4 Cotter pin
N
Q v a o lﬁ % ﬁx
S S - \@
Uy U el Uy Tl Gl U TP
it I e
e

7

Figure 28

BLADE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO.

1 510455
510456
510817
510903
510687
500169
500168
500167

SN R (AR

DESCRIPTION

Mower blade — left
Mower blade - right
Shoulder bolt

1 1/8 NF Lock nut
Blade piate assy
Castle jam nut
Custom flat washer
1/4 x 2.5 Cotfer pin

_33w




Figure 28

N
s .

S
s )

Jw;

)
SIoRcTon

sy

e

-;_?;s

i

Firy]

{r

DECK HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
AND LEVELING SWITCH ASSEMBLY

iTEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION {TEM PART WO. DESCRIPTION
1 311075  Acme screw dssy 13 511018 Spacer
2 511016  Sleeve assy 14 511020 Chain
3 510745  Chain lug 15 410442 Connecting link
4 4102186 5/16 NC x 2.5 Bolt 18 511089 Bushing ass
5 510257 3/8 NC x .75 Bolt 17 500129 5/16 NC x .312 Set screw
8§ 410222 5/16 NC lock nut 18 540084 /4 NC x .75 Wiz bolt
7 510271 3/8 Lock washer 18 510224 1/4 NC nut
8 510337  Thrust bearing 20 530082 Mercury switch (2)
9 510365 3/8 Fiat washer 21 200019 Clamp
10 510253 1 Aecrme nut 22 530083 Connector
11 511017 Sprocket shaft 23 511048 Mount bracket
12 410375  Sprocket Z24 530085 Mercury switch assy
{tems 18-23)

...34M




JP—

0¢ =4nbiy

uld asgp0n a9voLg

uid asgon SLi0LG

don S¥ 1006

utd Jason ¢9v01gG

811} Apg LBLOLS

sjil 1o ‘Buiysng YLSO1S

L X DN9L// ‘Hog [AAS Y
U B|4sDY 62201l

JBYSDM D[ L9¥OLs

Bupibag Jasyng ¥y 1006

20D4 J49NQ e¥ 100G

Hog 6n7 ¥ L00G

qni L¥ 100G

80DJ J9UU| OV i00%

Buldpeqg J4auu) 61006

|pag Be L00S

Z/L 4NN GZZOLS

Z/1 ‘dsysom 207 6LZ01LG
¢ % ONZ/1 ‘Hod cLZ0LG
pod abpyulp j8)jDand 929016
zim Z/1L X ON9L/G ‘Hod 961016
“Assp |2auym LYOLLS

WD "GDIS ‘uld LL60LG

A Bunoe ‘uid 6€801LG
Muip [8||piond ‘uig 8COlL1Ls
Ao Buygno fuid 0v801L¢S
JapuijAs xebBling 9¥ 1 0Z%
bem jsaum L2041S

wiin abpyull (8)1piDd £Z9015
aipuldg £69016G

(umoys jou) (YB ‘wWiap Buimg GZ901g
18 fuaao Bupmg ¥Z901i%
(umous you) LyBia ‘wp QDS £2901¢%
18] WD Tqoyig £2901¢

NOILJIMOS3a  "ON 1¥Vd

WHY ¥3ZIMNgvis

NILL

—35—



Figure 31

MOWER DECK DRIVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NC. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 710498 1/2 NC X 8.50 Bolt 13 510225 1/2 NC Nut
2 540103 Puiley 18 510370 3/4 Flat wagsher
3 540104 QD Bushing 17 540116 Spring
4 5110786 Idier bracket 18 410273 1/2 NC x 2.5 Bolt
5 340105 Power band belt 19 500164 i/4 NC x 1.875 Bolt
B8 540100 idler pulley 20 510221 1/4 Lock washer
7 510914 Beit shield 21 520159 Deck drive motor
8 410389 5/16 x 1.25 x 1.25 Key 22 510912 Spacer
9 510944 3/4 NC Lock nut 23 510915 PTO Guard
10 510173 1 Flet. washer 24 510196 5/18 NC x .50 Wiz bolt
11 510175 3/16 x 2 Cofter pin 25 830059 Safety switeh (boih decks)
12 510821 Brass bushing 28 530077 Switch boot
13 410265 1/2 Flat washer 27 510574 Brass bushing
14 210350 1/2 NC Wiz nut

“_36_



zg anbis

R/g ‘isysom o003 g0zoLY A
Z/1 ‘1eysom 207 617018 1z
24l) 9z 100G 0z

EETTY 751006 61

Z X ONZ/ | ‘Hog 05001¢ QL

Z X DON8/S ‘ileg Z0Z01e i

qny anbuo| 65 10¥S 91

gl /; ‘a8ysom 007 09zZ0LS Gl
¥/ 1 ‘ieysom oo 127015 v
Z/8~1 X ONv/L ‘Hed S¥00SS ¢l
Zim 1 X DNSL/S ‘Hed Z66018 Z1
7 % ON9L/L ‘Hed £ZG0LL [
pod axoug §01006 ol

Jedyng LPE0ZS

pnu Bn7 280118

J050W (BBYM 861078

Jsidopy 911026

18407 0LLOLS

mwrawes o -bBuiysng ZZOLlC
Jspinoys ‘yjog LE6OLS

4040y [RBOLG

{eronuqg Jadion SYE01LS

NOILdI¥OS3IC  "ON Ldvd W3l

— O MY <F W) WO 00O

ATENISSY INNOW T33HM

- 37—



Figure 33

SMALL CASTOR WHEEL
ASSEMBLY

3

Figure 54

BIG CASTOR WHEEL
ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION I[TEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 500133 Whee! & tire assy 10 510487 Seal

2 510944 3/4 NC tLock nut 11 5104865 Race

3 500157 Bearing 12 510489 Dust cap

4 500158 Seal t3 511074 Stud

5 510967 Spacer 14 510176 1/8 x 1 Cotter pin

6 510968 3/4 NC x 6.75 Bolt 15 510338 3/4 NC Castie nut

7 500178 Race 16 510338 3/4 Flat washer

8 510464 Lug nut 17 500134 Wheel & fire assy

3 510486 Bearing 18 511073 Hub assy (Includes
lug bolts and races)

_.38 s




Ol ROLL BAR & SUNSHADE

ASSEMBLY
B M =
® B
o it e 4
a0 ) &0 |°
Sl e ———_
®0|°
L~ Figure 35
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION iTEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 511029 Roll bar assy 12 510271 3/8 Lock washer
2 511083 Shade maount (left) 13 510272 3/8 NC Nut
3 500090 Sunshade 14 410217 3/8 NC x 3.5 Bolt
- 4 330045 Strobe 15 300197 Rubber grommet
3 500089 Rear view mirror 18 500138 1/4 NF x .625 Boit
5 510961 Hanger 17 510221 1/4 Lock washer
7 300201 5/8 NC x 6.0 Bolt 18 510322 1/4 Flet washer
8 410206 5/8 Lockwasher 19 511085 Shade mount {right)
9 410205 5/8 NC Nut 20 210336 10—24 NC Nut
1C 510366 3/8 NC x 2.5 Bolt
11 510385 2/8 Fiat washer

usgu



TROUBLE SHOOTING

SYMPTOMS

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REMEDY

1. Engine will not turn Drive lever not in neutral. |[Put traction level in neutral.
over. Blade drive not in neutral.
2. Drive wheels won't Driver not on seat. Driver must be sitting on sgeat.
turn.
Park brake ON. Park brake must be OFF.
Fuse blown. Check fuses in fuse panel.
3. Blade drive won't Driver not on seat. Driver must be sitting on seat.
engage.
Park brakes ON, Turn park brakes OFF,.
Outer decks not down. Outer decks must be COMPLETELY
DOWN .
Malfunction of safety Check safety switches for proper
switches. function; seat safety switch is
normally OPEN; deck safety
switches are normally CLOSED.
4. Auto level will not Driver not on seat. Driver must be sitting on seat.
work.
Park brake ON. Park brake must be OFF.
Fuse blown. Check fuses in fuse panel.
Steering held against stop, Release turning pressure against
elther complete left, or steering wheel.
complete right turn.
5. Parking brakes not Worn brake pads. Adjust or replace brake pads.
holding.
6. Parking brakes will Low oil pressure. Check hydraulic system. Brakes
not release. are released by hydraulic oil
pressure.
7. Posi-trac will not Fugse Blown. Check fuses in fuse panel.
work.
Bad switch. Check switch.
8. Decks won't raise Valve not closed. Left valve must be closed to
for service mode. raise right deck.
Right valve must be closed to
raise right deck.
9. Blades stopping Seat safety switch not Driver must remain seated.

intermittently while
mowing.

contacting.

Cuter deck safety swit
not contacting.

chesg

Make sure outer decks are
completely down.

—40w




‘-HII..

A\ DANGER ]
ENTANGEEMENT IN ROTATING n
DRIVELIRE Cad CAUSE
SEHOUS INJURY ORt DEATH -
KEEP A1l BHIEEDS IN PLACC 8

AVOID CONTACT WiTH
ROTATIHG FANTS

FBDROAEIEO08D
o
A
"
S

N
L
nn‘bﬁoku onu&[leouu
%y
LJ 3
(]

[ § MACHINE IS5 IN OPERAT!ON
‘omsannksnanewnnsm®

‘“I!lllllllﬁ’

I A DANGER A\ I
: WHIRLING BLADES

@ DO NOY PLACE HANDS g
l CR FEET UNDER DECKS

'.lll..llll-’

-1




B0 NOT STAND NEAR
l WAGHINE WHEN N ORERATION I

M [ J
Inside frame
Right side r&“ o \
WARNING A\
DewEze AFTER ENGINE HAS BEEN RUNNING
8o | 0]
/ \\

HARPER, KANSAS
— e o . R THE MUFFLER WILL BE HOT

\

/ I Xy

ol
@)

Inside hood
right side
NN T s

A\ WARNING Gﬁmz:‘m:m;m

I HYDRAULIC FLUID ESCAPING UMDER PRESURE
*

Ga{fl]

!

CAN PENMETRATE SKIN

Il

{
~--
i

i

I
S

DO HCY STAND NEAR
l WACHINE WHEN IN OPERAT!ONI

| R

—472-



INDEX

Accumulator, 21

Acme screw, 10, 34

Air cleaner, 5, 26

Air intake assembly, 26
Ammeter, 3, 15
Antifreeze, 5

Auto level, 3

Battery, 2, 6, 15, 27
Bearing, steering spindle, 29
Bearing, Wheel, 35, 38
Belt, 2, 36

Belt, replacing, 11
Belt Pulley, 11, 30, 36
Belt shield, 36

Blade assembly, 33

Blades, 33
control, 4
guards, 33

spacing, 11
Brakes, 2, 3, 1%, 37
Brake service, 12
Cable, deck 1lift, 31
Caster wheels, 7, 31, 38
Chain, guard, 31
Chain, height adjusting, 34
Charge pump, 2, 21
Check valve, 24
Control block, 18, 19
Controle
Blade, 3, 4
Brake, 3
Throttle, 3, 4
Transmission, 3, 4
Winch, 3, 4
Cooling assembly, 27
Cutting height, 9
Cylinders, hydraulic, 21
beck Fold, 31
Leveling, 25
Outrigger, 35
Steering, 29
Deck, 31
Deck drive assembly, 36
Deck drive motor, 36
beck fold cylinder, 31
Deck folding, 4
Deck height adjustment, 34
Deck raise, 4
Drive wheel, 37
Drive wheel motor, 37
Drive wheel motor access, 12

- 3=

BElectric schematic, 15, 16
Engine, 2
Exhaust assembly, 28
Fan shroud, 27
Filters

Air, 2, 6, 28

Fuel, 2, 6

0il, 2, 6
Fuel gauge, 3, 15
Fuel level sender, 25
Fuel tank, 25
Fuel type, 2, 5
Gearbox, deck, 13, 31
Gauges, 3

Ammeter, 3

Fuel, 3.

Qil pressure, 3

Temperature, 3
Headlight, 16, 26
Heat exchanger, 24, 27
Height adjustment, 9, 34
Hi/Lo range, 4
Hot oil shuttle, 23
Hydraulic system, 13, 19, 21
Hydraulic

Cylingers, 21

Filters, 13, 19, 21

Hoses, 19, 21, 23, 24

0il, 2, 13

Schematic, 17
Idler pulley, 36
Ignition switch, 15
Jack point, 13
Leveling adjustment, 10
Leveling cylinder, 21, 25
Lubrication, 7, 8
Mercury switch, 10 16, 34
Mirror, 39
Motor, deck drive, 2, 23, 36
Motor, hydraulic, 2, 23
Muffler, 28
0il pressure gauge, 3, 15
0il reservoir, 19, 21, 25
0il, engine, 2, 5
0il, hydraulic, 2, 13
Outrigger cylinder, 3%
Posi-Trac, 4, 18, 19
Pre-cleaner, 6, 26
Propulsion pump, 19, 23
PTO drive collar, 11, 30
PTO shaft, 30




PTO shield, 30
Radiator, 27

Rear tractor asgsembly,
Relay switches, 16

Roll bar, 39

Safety Decals, 41, 42
Safety Section, 1
Safety gwitches, 2, 1%
Seat, 25

Seat safety switch, 16
Serial number plate, 42
Shaft, center pivot, 32
Shear bolts, 11

Spacers, height adjustment, 7
stabilizer wheel, 35

Spindle,
Spindle, steering, 29
Stabilizer arm, 7 25, 3
Stabilizer wheel, 7, 35
Steering, 2
Steering assembly, 2%
Steering cylinder, 21,
Steering lubrication, 8
Steering spindle, 29
Strobe light, 16, 39
Sunshade, 39
Switches

Blade, 15

Deck, 16

Ignition, 3

Light, 3

Mercury, 16, 34

Relay, 16

Safety, 2, 15, 16, 2

Seat safety, 16, 25

Tachometer, 3, 15
Temperature gauge, 3, 1
Throttle, 4
Tilt, 4
Tires
Caster, 2, 31, 38
Drive, 2, 13, 37
Jack point, 13
Pressure, 13
Stabilizer, 2, 13, 3
Torque hub, 2, 13, 14
Towing, 14
Transmissgion, 4
Trouble shooting, 40
U~joints, 8

25

5

29

5,

5

5

32,

36

INDEX

-44-

Valves

Blade, 18

Brake, 18

Check, 24

Drive, 18

Hi/Lo, 18

Leveling, 21

Posi-Trac, 18, 19
Warranty, 43
Wheel bearings, 35, 38
Wheel motors, 2, 19, 37
Wheel weight, 35
Wheals

Castor, 31, 38

Drive, 37

Stabilizer, 35
Winch, 4, 15, 25



DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC.
WARRANTY POLICY

Statement of Warranty

bewEze Mfg., Inc. warrants to the original
purchaser of a DewEze MC144 Mower from an authorized
dealer or representative, that such equipment to be
free from manufacturing defects in normal service for
a period of ONE YEAR or 500 HOURS, WHICHEVER COMES
FIRST, commencing with delivery to the original user.

The obligation of DewEze Mfg., Inc. under this
warranty is expressly limited, at our option, to
replacement or repair at DewEze Mfg., In., Harper
Kansas, 67058, or at a service facility designated by
DewEze Mfg., Inc., of such parts or part as inspection
shall disclose to have been defective. This warranty
does not apply to defects caused by damage or
unreasonable use (including failure to provide
reasonable and necessary maintenance), or to tires,
belts, blades, lights, or other normal maintenance
items while in the possession of the consumer.

DewEze Mfg., Inc. makes no warranty with respect
to trade accessories. They are subject to the
warranties of their respective manufacturers.

The Cummins diesel engine carries a limited 12
month warranty by the Cummins Engine Co., Inc. Refer
to the Cummins engine OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
for information on the engine warranty, which must be
serviced by an authorized Cummins engine service
facility.

ANY IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTIES, INCLUDING
ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY LIMITED TC THE
DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY. DewEze Mfg., Inc.
makes no other express warranty, nor is anyone
authorized to make any in behalf of DewEze Mfg., Inc.

For information on warranty procedures please write or
call the factory at:

DEWEZE MANUFACTURING, INC. TOLL FREE 800-835-1042
RT. 2, BOX 78 IN KANSAS 316-896-7381
HARPER, KANSAS 67058 FAX 316-896-7129

-4 5-




